



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET HARDT,

Petitioner,

v.

**RELIANCE STANDARD
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ann K. Sullivan CRENSHAW, WARE & MARTIN, P.L.C. 1200 Bank of America Center Norfolk, Virginia 23510 (757) 623-3000	John R. Ates* <i>Counsel of Record</i> ATES LAW FIRM, P.C. 1800 Diagonal Road Suite 600 Alexandria, Virginia 22314 (703) 647-7501
---	---

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: December 29, 2009

THE LEX GROUPDC ♦ 1750 K Street N.W. ♦ Suite 475 ♦ Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 815-3791 ♦ Fax: (202) 955-0022 ♦ www.thelexgroupdc.com

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Confirm That Section 502(g)(1) Does Not Contain An Implied Prevailing Party Requirement.....	2
A. Whether Section 502(g)(1) Requires Prevailing Party Status Is An Open Issue.....	3
B. The Lower Courts Have Split On This Important, Frequently Recurring Issue.....	5
II. This Court Should Review the Circumstances Under Which Attorney's Fees May Be Awarded To ERISA Participants or Beneficiaries.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

Blank Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Bandak v. Eli Lilly & Co. Ret. Plan</i> , --- F.3d ---, 48 Employee Benefits Cas. (BNA) 1001, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 25369 (7th Cir. 2009)....	9
<i>Becker v. Weinberg Group, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Birmingham v. SoGen Swiss Int'l Corp. Ret. Plan</i> , 718 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. VA. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)....., <i>passim</i>	
<i>Carbonell v. INS</i> , 429 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Central States Southeast v. Hitchings Trucking, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 906 (E.D. Mich. 1980)	6

<i>Chapman v. ChoiceCare Long Island Long Term Disability Plan,</i> No. 07-2518-CV, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 233 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Colby v. Assurant Employee Benefits, et al.,</i> 635 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. Mass. 2009)	2, 12
<i>First Trust Corp. v. Bryant,</i> 410 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Flom v. Holly Corp.,</i> 276 Fed. Appx. 615 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Freeman v. Continental Ins. Co.,</i> 996 F.2d 1116 (11th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Gaeth v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,</i> 538 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs,</i> 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Graham v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23337 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2009)	8-9
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,</i> 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	12

<i>Medina v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> --- F.3d ---, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 25879 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund,</i> 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Mizzell v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</i> 32 Fed. Appx. 352 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Mullins v. Kaiser Steel Corp.,</i> 642 F.2d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert,</i> 222 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Tourangeau v. Uniroyal, Inc.,</i> 101 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Wade v. Hewlett-Packard Dev. Co.</i> <i>LP Short Term Disability Plan,</i> 493 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 185	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1131(g)(1)	6, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1132	3, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1208	4
Eric C. Surette, <i>Annotation, Requirement that Party Prevail to Obtain Attorney's Fees under § 502(g) of ERISA,</i> 172 A.L.R. Fed. 571 (2001).....	6
